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OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (GENERAL)

DSBS THIT, AT e Ha,

CUSTOMS BROKER SECTION, NEW CUSTOM HOUSE,
CIEERR G|

BALLARD ESTATE, MUMBAI -1

F.NO. GEN/CB/ACTN/68-2021/CBS Date: 22.07.2021
DIN: 202107770000000580BE

ORDER NO. 14/2021-22

M/s. A. B. Paul & Co, (PAN No. AABPP7363QG), Vikas Building, 4th Floor
Unit No. 403, 11t Bank Street, Mumbai, Pin Code -400023, (hereinafter referred
as the Customs Broker/ CB) is holder of Customs Broker License No. 11/543,
issued by the Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai under Regulation 8 of CHALR,
1984, [Now regulation 7(2) of CBLR, 2018] and as such they are bound by the
regulations and conditions stipulated therein. The validity of the license No.
11/543 held by M/s A. B. Paul & Co. is up to 31.12.2024, and Sh. Kenneth Paul
is the Proprietor of M/s. A. B. Paul & Co.

2. On the basis of general intelligence and data analysis, 21 IECs/Exporters
were suspected to be indulging in fraudulent exports of Cut and Polished
Diamonds in names and IECs, whose credentials as exportes appeared to be
fake, fabricated and created with intent to create bogus entities. Thereafter on
the basis of address verification of these IECs, it was revealed that some
unscrupulous persons have been exporting in the names of some of these IECs
which are non-functional and non-existent at the declared IEC addresses or
found to be existing on paper only. The goods under the 29 Shipping Bills in
respect of 21 IEC holders having declared value of approx Rs. 80 crores were
placed under seizure under Section 110 of Customs Act, 1962 under the

reasonable belief that these companies are either non-existent, non-functional
and existent on paper only.

3. Out of these 21 IEC holders, CB M/s A. B Paul & Company filed 22 Shipping
Bills of following 14 IEC holders. Details of the said 14 IEC holders are as below:

i. M/s Arushi Corporation (IEC - AFBPV9369M)
iil. M/s. Arvind Gems (IEC - ABKFAS5939R)
iii. M/s Ayush Exports (IEC - ABJFA6326Kk)
iv. M/s Star Gems (IEC - ADKFSO0867N)
v. M/s Pal Export (IEC - BKRPS6768P)
vi. M/s. Patel Export (IEC - BOPPP9415L)
vii. M/s Rushabh Gems (IEC - CXSPS8753H)
viii. M/s Spam International (India) (IEC - 0317502158)
ix. M/s. Tanisha Gems (IEC - AJLPJ8535D)
X. M/s Yashshree Enterprises (IEC - ATHPN9601J)
xi. M/s Jayshree Enterprises (IEC - DLHPM4814F)




xii. M/s Ganpati Trading (IEC - BVIPV1527M) ] ;
xiii. M/s Shine Star Export (IEC - AXGPJ2438N) f rj

1
xiv. M/s Sea Shine Export (IEC-BVIPJS549R) l ]

4. During the course of investigation, it was revealed that proprietor/ partner
of these IECs were not the actual owner of the goods being'expo ed out of India,
wherein the Shipping Bills have been filed using these IECs. Injthis context, it
was pertinent to emphasize that the past exports of some of these exporters
were substantial both in terms of number of shipments I&l; We}"li as quantum of
FOB value involved. The gravity of this matter becomes Fnore alarming in the
light of the fact that the foreign remittance of ail the Shipping Bills filed using
these IECs have not been realized till date through fortnal ba king channel,
even after lapse of the time limit prescribed by the RBI gl,';iédelines, as per

database available with the Customs, which aggregately!runs jinto more than
rupees Five Thousand crores presently.

i

5. In view of the findings emerged during investigation, it is; und that these
IECs did not belong to the proprietor/partner of these IECs| and the basic
understanding or modus operandi on the basis of investigationg was that these
IECs were created in the name of real estate agents; drivFrs; tepchers etc. who
were actually not related to the diamond trade .The sale proceeds of exports
affected in this manner in USD mainly from Hong Kong/ 'ubai; ere not coming
and have not come till now through formal banking channels on may be coming
through hawala route for such import/export at PCCC(i. InIt ese cases, the
Export proceeds were not realized through proper banking chanhels but may be
through illegal channels which could be utilized for various illegal funding and
transactions. This shrewd and unique modus operandi appe4fs to have been
used to facilitate hawala transaction and almost everybody who wants to do

business in parallel economy, appears to be using this route of xport.

6. Based on the findings of the investigation as detailed abdve, show cause
notice under Section 124 of the Customs Act, 1962 have béen issued to the

following exporters: !
i. M/s Arushi Corporation (IECAFBPVO369M)} |
ii. M/s. Arvind Gems (IECABKFAS939R)
iii. M/s Ayush Exports (IECABJFA6326K)
iv. M/s Star Gems (IECADKFS0867N)
v. M/s Pal Export (IECBKRPS6768P) '
vi. M/s. Patel Export (IEC - BOPPP9415L)
vii. M/s Rushabh Gems (IECCXSPS8753H) ‘
viii. M/s Spam International (India) IEC0317502158)
ix. M/s. Tanisha Gems (IECAJLPJ8535D) : !
X. M/s Yashshree Enterprises (IECATHPN9601J) !

7 And Provisional release orders were issued in cases “ﬁf Following IEC
holders: |

i, M/s Jayshree Enterprises (IEC-DLHPM4814F)

ii. M/s Ganpati Trading (IEC-BVIPV1527M)




iii. = M/s Shine Star Export (IEC-AXGPJ2438N)

iv.  M/s Sea Shine Export (IEC-BVIPJ5549R)

8. Further, it is informed that the said Shipping Bills have been filed by
Custom Broker M/s A. B Paul & Company in gross violation of regulation of
Customs Brokers Licensing Regulations, 2018 in view of the fact that during
various statements recorded under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962
purported exporters or representatives of the exporters have, inter alia, stated
that they have applied for the IEC for monetarily consideration and/or have
offered their documents for the same; they have not any idea regarding the
remittances, or the purchase or sale of the goods; that they didn’t know whom
the goods belong to or from where the goods have been purchased; that they had
not signed any documents related to any import or export consignment; that
they had never claimed and will not claim anything through any legal
representative in respect of the subject export; that they did not have any claim
for the goods attempted to be exported against respective IECs; that the export
proceeds were never received through proper banking channel; that they were
not aware who was the actual owner of the consignments covered under subject
shipping bills; that Shri Suresh Rasiklal Joshi, Proprietor of M/s. Spam
International (India), Mumbai (IEC 0317502158) during his statement recorded
on 27.10.2020 under section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962 stated that he was
the sole proprietor of the firm M/s. Spam International (India) for last 3 years
and prior to that he had been working in diamond sell/buy broker for 7 years
and he was not aware who was the actual owner of the consignment covered
under Shipping Bill No. 6040132 dated 22.10.2020 and the goods were
arranged by one Mr. AB Paul, Mobile No. 7045301795 and the said consignment
was also cleared by him and he was only aware of that his IEC which was used
in current shipment and as per deal he was to get 1% commission of profit. Shri
Suresh Rasiklal Joshi, on being asked how he knows Mr. A B Paul, Mr. Joshi
inter-alia stated that Sh. A B Paul was an agent who used to arrange goods
(diamonds) from market and get it cleared from Customs; that one (Mr. Joshi)
has been in contact with Sh. Paul for the last 3 years and he was not aware of
the source and destination of the subject goods and during last 3 years
approximately 150 Shipping Bills have been filed and cleared by A B Paul
through his IEC; that he has only authorized M/s. A B Paul to use his IEC and
he has nothing to do with things involved in the matter; that he didn’t know the
address of AB Paul and they used to meet in Diamond Market at Opera House,
Mumbai-04 only. On being asked whether he knew the value and genuineness
of the goods, he inter-alia stated that he do not have to do anything in this
regard; that the payment received sometime in his account and sometimes it
was received in Shri A B Paul’s account and he used to issue cheque in name of
the person as suggested to him by Shri A B Paul; that he always received the
commission amount in hard cash through Shri AB Paul and he has received
approximately 6-7 lakhs in last 3 years; that he admit that he is not the owner
of the present consignment and the consignments which were exported earlier;
that he is totally unaware of genuineness and value of the present consignment
as well as the earlier exported consignments; that he wants to submit that he do
not want to claim any ownership of detained goods now and will not claim it in
future as well; that Shri MukeshGautam Lal Kothari, Partner of M/s Star Gems
during his statement was recorded on 13.11.2020 under section 108 of the
Customs Act, 1962, inter-alia, stated that M/s Star Gems is a partnership firm
and he along with Shri Jayesh Desai are the partners of the firm; that Shri Pintu
Chauhan (he met through his friend), has promised to pay him an amount of




|

Rs, 5,000 to 7,000 on clearance of each consignment; that ?he sal
paid by Shri Pintu Chauhan in cash; that he has’ not |
capital/money in the said company; that he has often deposited;
account of M/s A.B Paul & Co, CHA on verbal instructions

id amount was
invested any
money in the

rom Sh.Pintu

Chauhan; that all the exports done using the above said pompalhy name were
neither done by him, nor he has purchased / manufac ured processed /
procured the goods for export using the said IEC’s; On bemg shdwn the signed
documents pertaining to M/s. Star Gems, he stated that these documents were
not signed by him; that they used to get 1% of the FOB Valuéfor facilitating
export through these IECs. l

9. During the course of investigation, it was revealed that SHipping Bill No.
6023913 dtd 21.10.2020 was filed by CB M/s. A.B. Paul 8;. Co. on behalf of the
Exporter M/s. Yashshree Enterprises (IEC — ATHPN9601J). On retrieval of data
from IECS, it was seen that M/s. Yashshree Enterprises [(IEC - ATHPNO601J)
had filed S/B No. 6039205/22.10.2020, 5885272/1?410.2020 and
6023913/31.10.2020 for clearance of 3,339.09 carats {)f Cut and Polished
Diamond through CB M/s. A.B. Paul & Co.

9.1 During the course of investigation, to verify the geLuine’fless of the IEC
address of M/s. Yashshree Enterprises (IEC -~ ATHPN9601J), an officer of
customs visited the given address declared in the IEC Oil 24410.2020 against
which the subject S/B was filed. During verification, it was foung that the given
address was non-functional and non-existent at the declaflcd IEG addresses and
was found to be existing on paper only.

i

9.2 During the course of investigation, statement of Stliree rashant Vaidya,
Employee of M/s. Yashshree Enterprises was recorded on 24{10.2020 under
section 108 of the Customs Act 1962, wherein he interalia’ stateq that as per his
knowledge Shri Tanmay Prakash Nimkar is the owner' of M/s. Yashshree

Enterprises.

9.3 During the course of investigation, statement of Shri Tanmay Prakash
Nimkar was recorded on 26.10.2020 under section 108 of the Cystoms Act 1962
wherein he inter-alia stated that he was approached by one Shi Vijay Varahiya
through a common friend Sh. Sandesh Jadhav, Later Sh. Vijay Varahiya
introduced him to one Sh. Niranjan Malvania, who promised Him to make his
passport. So, he handed over his Aadhar card, Pan card, light bill, O1 year bank
statement and passport size photograph to Sh. Vijjay Varahiya. K e further stated
that he had no knowledge about diamonds and his finan¢ial condition is not so
that he can do business in diamonds; that he was totally Junaware of the
business carried out in the name of M/s. Yashshree Entl;arprisE s; that he came
to know about the firm when Sh. Vijay Varahiya asked him to sign blank
cheques in the name of M/s. Yashshree Enterprises; that Sh. '\Zi ay Varahiya has
changed name as Sh. Avinash Daksh in official gazette as well as in Aadhar
card, Pan card, and passport; that he believes that good§ belongs to Sh.
Niranjan Malvania. Further Sh. Tanmay Nimkar wrote a hangdwritten letter to
the Dy. Commissioner, PCCCC, BKC dated 13.11.2020;}vide ithe said letter he
stated that the signatures done on 03 subject Shipping Bills wete forged and not
done by him; that he deoes not claim any ownership of the seized goods.

9.4 Further during the Course of investigation, the Ltatus‘ of realization of
foreign remittances of M/s. Yashshree Enterprises was sbught from the Reserve
Bank of India. The Reserve Bank of India vide their email dated 24.12.2020
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informed that as per EDPMS no remittance has been realized against M/s.
Yashshree Enterprises.

10. During the course of the investigation, statement of Shri Sunil Ramsharik
Verma, proprietor of M/s. Arushi Corporation (IEC AFBPV9369M) was recorded
on 11.11.2020 under section 108 of Customs Act, 1962, wherein he interalia
stated that he had given his documents to Shri Janak Rathod, who opened two
companies namely M/s. Arushi Corporation which is proprietor company and
M/s. Ayush Export (IEC ABJFA6326K) which is a partnership copany; that he
was told by Sh. Janak Rathod that the companies will deal in the import/export
of Diamonds; that Sh. Janak Rathod is an Estate Agent and he was introduced
to him through one of his friends Sh. Haresh Patel who is also Estate Agent;
that he had not invested any capital/money in both companies; that both the
companies have registered at the same address i.e. shop no. 41, V Mall, WE
Highway, Thakur Complex, Kandivali East, Mumbai 400101; that he deals with
a computer repairing work namely M/s. Elicon Computers at Shop No. 41, V
Mall WE Highway Thakur Complex, Kandivali East, Mumbai 400101; that he
had given his identity documents like PAN Card, Aadhar Card to Sh. Janak
Rathod; that Sh. Janak Rathod had promised him to give some amount for
using his documents; that the shipping bill no. 6050524 dated 22.10.2020 filed
in the name of M/s. Arushi Corporation does not belong to him; that he used to
receive amount between 12 to 15 thousand rupees per month for each of the
two companies; that he don’t have any idea regarding the remittances, or the
purchase or sale of the goods vide the shipping bill no. 6050524 dated
22.10.2020; that he don’t know whom the goods belong to or from where goods
have ben purchased; he will not claim the goods under said S/B or any other in
the name of M/s. Arushi Corporation that he had not signed any documents
related to any import or export consignment of M/s. Arushi Corporation; that he
had never claimed and will not claim anything through any legal representatjve
in respect of export/import by M/s. Arushi Corporation; that all the
transactions were done and handled by Sh. Janak Rathod; the main person is
Sh. Jank Rathod who operate the company in his name; that he doesn’t have
any contact details or address of him as he used to call him from different
numbers and he never visited his residence.

During the course of investigation, the status of realization of foreign
remittances of M/s. Arushi Corporation (IEC - AFBPV9369M) was sought from
Reserve Bank of india, Mumbai,RBI, vide their e-mail dated 24.12.2020
informed that as per the EDPMS no remittance has been realized against M/s.
Arushi Corporation (IEC — AFBPV9369M).

11. Further during the course of investigation, it was revealed that S/B No.
6040156 dated 22.10.2020 & 6023289 dated 21.10.2020 were filed by the CB
M/s. A.B. Paul & Co. on behalf of the exporter M/s. Avind Gems (IEC No.
ABKFAO939R). To verify the genuineness of the IEC address of M/s. Avind
Gems, officers of customs visited the given address declared in the IEC against
which the subject S/B’s had been filed (i.e. Shop No. 103, New Municipal
Market, Tejpal Road, Vile Parle East, Mumbai) on 24.10.2020. During
verification of the said IEC address, the officer met one person namely Shri
Mahesh Sonigra. On being asked Shri Mahesh Sonigra said.that he had been
running the subject Shop no. 103 since 1976 as ‘Ladies Dress Maker’. It was
found that the subject IEC was non-functional and non-existant at the declared
IEC address and was found to be existing on paper only.




- |
11.1 During the course of investigation, statement of SrrLt. Meéena Pitchappa,
Partner of M/s. Avind Gems was recorded on 27.10.2020 under|section 108 of
Customs Act, 1962, wherein she inter-alia, stated that she has b;%en working as
a home tutor; that M/s. Avind Gems is a partnership firm and she along with
Shri Mahesh Narayan Sonigra were the partners of the firm; thatj she knew Shri
Sonigra for 7 — 8 years; that she first met Shri Mahesh Naray: ' Sonigra at his
Tailer Shop; that Shri Janak Rathore is nephew of Shri Mghesh Narayan
Sonigra and they were introduced by Shri Sonigra; that Shri Jantak Rathore did
all documentation work for partnership agreement of M/s. Avind |Gems; that the
firm was incorporated in November 2018; that she has not invested any money
in the company M/s. Avind Gems; that the whole operation of company was
handled by Shri Janak Rathore; that she don’t know about husiness of the
company; that she was only aware that some kind of expoh business was being
carried out in the name of M/s. Avind Gems that she had not invested an
amount for M/s. Avind Gems but she was promised to get a handsome amount
in return for being a partner in the firm; that she get Rs.[7000/- at the time of
documentation during incorporation of company and she has| been paid the
same amount three times in cash only. On being asked if she has ever visited
the premise of M/s. Avind Gems at address “Shop No! 103 New Municipal
Market, Tejpal Road Vile Parle, Mumbai — 400057”, she stated that she already
knew the fact that there was a tailor shop at said addre:ss W 1Ch she used to
visit; that the said shop belongs to Shri Mahesh Narayan Sonigra; On being
asked whether she was aware that an export shipment d¢f Lab Grown Cut and
Polished Diamonds under S/B No. 6040156 dated 22.10.2020 & :as attempted to
be exported in the name of M/s. Avind Gems was held up at Customs PCCCC in
violations of Cusotms Act, 1962, she replied negatively stating that she was not
aware of fact that any diamonds were being exported from PCCCC Mumbai on
the name of M/s. Avind Gems; that she has nothing to do jwith the export
shipment of diamonds; that she even has no knowledge Lf diamonds; that she
was not aware of the value of the export shipments of (;rt and polished
diamonds and she has nothing to do with any of the exptrt of ¢ut and polished
diamonds or any other goods if any exported in the name of M/s. Avind Gems,
neither do she own any of the goods, exported in the past of the¢ live goods kept
on hold by the Customs. j |

11.2 In furtherance to the above, statement of Shri Mahesh Narayan Sonigra,
Partner of M/s. Avind Gems was recorded on 13.11.2020 under section 108 of
the Customs Act, 1962, wherein he interalia stated that hg has a tailoring
business which is located at ‘103, New Municipal Mkt, t[lDJPAL;‘Road, Vile Parle,
Mumbai - 400057; that he runs his tailoring business at the said address; that
Shri JanakRathod took his address proof Aadhar Card, Pan Gard and also took

workfor partnership agreement of M/s. Avind Gems; th It the firm was
incorporated in Nov. 2018; that he was promised am;)untg

invested any money in the firm M/s. Avind Gems; thatjhe wds not aware that
diamonds are being exported from PCCCC Mumbai on the name of M/s. Avind
Gems; that he came fo know about the two export di ond jghipment are held
up only after receiving the summons from Customs; tht;tnhé as not aware of
the value of the export shipments of cut and polished diamonds; that he has no
knowledge of any past or present shipment except the tlwo shipments which he
came to know after receipt of summons from customs; that he has nothing to
do with any export of the cut and polished diamonds or any other goods if any,
f
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exported in the name of M/s. Avind Gems, neither he owns any of the goods
exported in the past or presently kept on hold by customs; that he will not claim
any present or past goods exported or sought to be exported vide the two
shipping bills in the name of M/s. Avind Gems.

11.3 Further statement of Shri Janak Rathod was recorded on 27.10.2020
under section 108 of Customs Act, 1962, wherein he interalia stated that he has
been working as Real Estate Agent and deals with builders for brokerage on
selling of properties; that the partner of the firm M/s. Avind Gems, Mr. Mahesh
Sonigra was his maternal uncle and Mrs. Meena Pitchappa was his friend; that
he has made all arrangement to obtain IEC for export of diamonds. On being
asked the purpose to make arrangements in obtaining the IECs for diamond
export he started that he obtained three IECs (M/s. ArvindGems, M/s. Tanisha
Gems and M/s. Patel Exports) for one Mr. Prerak Shah, owner of M/s.Rose Gold
Jewellery who used to pay him Rs. 5000/ - for every export consignment; that he
does not have any claim for the goods of the three IECs; that for the three IECs,
Sh. Prerak Shah used to handle all exports of diamonds; that Sh. Prerak Shah
is the handling person and none of the proprietor/partners/company owners, of
the three IECs, owns the goods.

11.4 Further statement of Shri Prerak Pankaj Shah was recorded on
31.10.2020 under section 108 of Customs Act, 1962, wherein he interalia stated
that he collected the cut and polished diamonds from various people who wish
to export diamonds to Hongkong and other countries and after aggregating the
same he arranges for export in the name of M/s. Tanisha Gems, M/s. Patel
Exports and M/s. Arvind Gems in co-ordination with Sh. Janak Rathod and
Customs Broker; that the export proceeds are never received through proper
banking channel; that after exporting the goods, he received the goods at the
destination country and he hands over the same to other person/buyer at the
prevailing USD rate and whatever value obtained at this rate of the exported
diamonds, equivalent value in INR is received in india through the related
person in cash; that the benefit or the profit is the difference in Dollar rate in
destination country and in India; that whenever the difference improves
considerably; that he get 1% of the FOB value for facilitating export through
dummy IECs; that the real owner of cut and polished diamonds do not have to
show in their books of account and other advantage is the sale proceeds INR
which they use for their several unaccounted transactions.

12.  During the course of investigation, it was revealed that S/B No. 6050104
dated 22.10.2020 & 6024201 dated 21.10.2020 were filed by the CB M/s. A.B.
Paul & Co. on behalf of the exporter M/s. Tanisha Gems (IEC No. AJLPJ8535D).
To verify the genuineness of the IEC address, officers of customs visited the
given address declared in the IEC against which the subject S/B had been filed
(i.e. B-102, Second Floor, Shreeji Paradise CHS, Amboli Andheri West, and
Mumbai - 400058) on 28.10.2020. During verification of the said IEC address,
the officer met one person namely Shri Bilas Yadav (who was a security guard
present at the entrance gate, ground floor of the shreeji Paradise CHS), he
informed that the said flat No. B-102 was rented to Sh. JanakRathod, the flat
owner’s name i.e. Sh. Ragunath S Nalavade was embossed in Society’s
shareholder board and same was confirmed by society security guard Sh. Bilas
Yadav. No signboard or any proof of existence of the Exporte M/s. Tanisha Gems
was found at the said address. It was found that the subject IEC was non-
functional and non-existent at the declared IEC address and was found to be
existing only on paper.




During the Course of investigation, statement of Shri Lande[pRasikJ ethwa,
proprietor of M/s. Tanisha Gems was recorded on 13.11.2020 under section 108
of Customs Act, 1962, wherein he interalia stated that he; was "t?Laving his own

business of plumbing and fire-fighting work whenever h}get work related to

that field; that Sh. JanakRathod is his cousin brother and Sh. Japak has taken
his identity documents like PAN Card and Aadhar car an&i also took his
signature in a cheque of HDFC Bank, to open a company elati::l to gems; that
the office address of the company is B-103, Shreeji Paradise, Amboli, Andheri
(W), Mumbai; that the company was incorporated in Aug-Sept,2018; that Shri
Janakrathod had given him amount of Rs. 50,000/ - 1

13. During the course of investigation, Statement of Shri Sunil
RamsharikVerma, Proprietor of M/s. Ayush Exports was recordéd under section
108 of the Customs Act, 1962, wherein he admitted that tlt impyugned goods do
not belong to him and the export documents have not fbeen signed by him,
therefore prima facia, it appears that M/s. Ayush Exports was|a non-existent
firm created by some unscrupulous person. The ongoihg inyestigation and
stataements recorded on various occasions revealed thgqt Shri Sunil
RamsharikVerma deals with a computer repairing work and he gave his ID
document like PAN and Aadhar Card to Shri JanakRathod for jopening of two
companies ie. M/s. Arushi Corporation and M/s. Ayus] 1 Exports. Sh.
JanakRathod was introduced him by one of his friend$ narpely Sh. Haresh
Patel. Sh. JanakRathod used to pay amount of 12 to 15|thousand rupees per
month for each of the two companies. Further Shri Sunil RamsharikVerma
disowned the goods covered under shipping bill no. 6050558 dgted 22.10.2020
as well as goods covered under past exports in the name of M/s{Ayush Exports.
Therefore, it appears, that the exporter M/s. Ayush Exports is gjdummy firm as
its proprietor namely Shri Sunil RamsharikVerma did not have any relation to
M/s. Ayush Exports as his documents and photos were mis-u
IEC in the name of M/s. Ayush Exports. The Visit report
made by the officers of PCCCC also established that no such fi n in the name of
M/s. Ayush Exports existed on the given registered addréss. T}e Reserve Bank

of India, Mumbai has also informed that no foreign remittance has been received
in the bank account of M/s. Ayush Exports despite fact ‘éhat past export to the
tune of Rs. 53692.82 lakh has been made in the name of said firm. Thus, there
appears to be a nexus of creating bogus IEC by borrowing’ documents from some
known persons by luringthem to certain amount of money and |thereafter using
these IEC’s for money laundering by making fraudulent exports.

14. Further during the course of investigation, Statement of Shri Parag
Tansukhlal Shah, Proprietor of M/s. Rushabh Gems was recorded on
20.11.2020 under section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962, wherein he interalia
stated that he had given his documents to Shri Ketan Séth who opened
company namely M/s. Rushabh Gems which is his proprietorship company;
that he was told by Sh. Ketan Seth that the companies Will deal in the
import/export of diamonds; that he had not invested an capithl/mondy in this
company; that the firm has been registered at the addresh i.e. hop No. 275, 2nd
Floor, V Mall, Thakur Complex, Kandivali East, Mumbai ~ 40 101; that he is
working as Administratior in M/s. Komal Fashion locatet at d lhas Nagar; that
he had given his identity documents like PAN Card, Aad:haar ard to Sh. Ketan
Seth; that he doen’t have any address of Sh. Ketan Seth' as he/used to call him
from different numbers and he never visited his residence; that the shipping bill
no. 6052278 dated 22.10.2020 filed in the name of M/s. Rushabh Gems does
not belong to him; that he does not have any idea regarding le remittances, or
the purchase or sale of the goods vide the S/B No. 6052278 dated 22.10.2020;




that he does not know whom the goods belong to or from where goods have been
purchased; he will not claim the goods under S/B No. 6052278 dated
22.10.2020 or any other in the name of M/s. Rushabh Gems; that he had not
signed any documents related to any import or export consignment of M/s.
Rushabh Gems that he had never claimed and will not claim anything through
any legal representative in respect of export/import by M/s. Rushabh Gems.

15. During the course of investigation, Statement of Shri Jayesh Jamnadas
Desai, Partner of M/s. Star Gems (IEC - ADKFS0867N) was recorded on
13.11.2020 under section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962, wherein he interalia
stated that M/s. Star Gems is a partnership firm and he alongwith Shri Mukesh
Gautamlal Kothari are the partners of the firm; that I handed over document to
Shri Gautam Lal Kothari three years back to open a firm for dealing in
export/import of diamond; that Shri Gautam Lal Kothari had promised him to
give certain amount of money on monthly basis; that he had not invested any
capital/money in the said company; that the said firm has been registered at a
rented property taken on agreement having registered address at Shop No. 245,
2nd Floor, V Mall, Thakur Complex, Kandivali East, Maharashtra; that he is
presently working in Gift Shop at Laxmi Toy Shop Nallasopara (East),
Shantikutir Building. Mumbai having montly salary of Rs. 10,000/- that the
goods covered under S/B No. 6050538 dated 22.10.2020 as well as goods
covered under past exports filed in the name of M/s. Star Gems do not belongs
to him; that he does not have any idea about whom the goods belongs to, from
where goods have been purchased; that all the exports done using the above
said company name were neither done by him, nor he has
purchased/manufactured /processed/procured the goods for export using the
said IEC; that he will not claim the goods under Shipping Bill No. 6050538
dated 22.10.2020 in the name of M/s.Star Gems. On being shown the signed
documents pertainging to M/s. Star Gems, he stated that these documents were
not signed by him.

Further statement of Shri Mukesh Gautam Lal Kothari, Partner of M/s.
Star Gems was recorded on 13.11.2020 under section 108 of the Customs Act,
1962, wherein he interalia stated that M/s. Star Gems is a partnership firm and
he along with Shri Jayes Desai are the partners of the firm; that this firm has
been registered three years before and deals with import/export of diamonds;
that 3 to 4 years back he met with one Sh. Pintu Chauhan through one of his
friends near his home at Mira Road and he offered him to open a firm for dealing
import/export of diamonds; that he along with one of his friend Sh.Jayesh
Jamunadas Desai gave their ID documents to Sh. Pintu Chauhan for opening a
firm; that Shri Pintu Chauhan has promised to pay him an amount of Rs.
5,000/~ to 7,000/- on clearance of each consignment; that the said amount was
paid by Shri Pintu Chauhan in cash; that he had not invested any
capital/money in the said company; that the said firm has been registered in a
rented property taken on agreement having registered address at Shop No. 245,
2nd Floor, V Mall, Thakur Complex, Kandivali East, Maharashtra; that he is
presently running an electric hardware shop namely M/s. Jenne Pint Elecetirc
hardware at Shop No. 24, Lotus Building, Vasai West, Mumbai and his annual
income is approximately Rs. 7,00,000/-; that he has often deposited money in
the account of M/s. A.B. Paul & Co. CHA on verbal instructions from Sh. Pintu
Chauhan; that the goods covered under Shipping Bill No. 6050538 dated
22.10.2020 as well as goods covered under past exports filed in the name of
M/s. Star Gems do not belong to him; that he does not have any idea about
whom the goods belong to, from where goods have been purchased; that all the
exports done using the above said company name were neither done by him, nor
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he has purchased/manufactured/processed/procured tlle g0a
using the said IEC; that he will not claim the goods under S/B

’ L
|

ds for export
NO. 6050538

dated 22.10.2020 in the name of M/s. Star Gems. On being shdwn the signed

documents pertaining to M/s. Star Gems, he stated that these d
not signed by him. On being asked abot the contact details:
Chauhan, he stated that he is a regular customer at his electric
and he has not met him since lockdown in March, 2020; ‘,that‘lq

cuemins were
of Shri Pintu
shop in Vasai
e is not aware

about the contact number or residential address of Shri Pintu Ch
1

16.
Joshi, Proprietor of M/s. Spam International (India) was recl;ordedf
under section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962, wherein he integ‘
M/s. Spam International (India) is a non-existent fi

tuhan.
During the course of investigation, Statement of Shri Suresh Rasiklal

on 27.10.2020

lia stated that
created by some

unscrupulous person. The ongoing investigation and sta,temen}‘:s recorded on

various occasions revealed that Shri Suresh Rasiklal Joshi use
amount of money from the profit share of the exports made usf
IEC. Shri Suresh Rasiklal Joshi in his statement has held tha
arranged by M/s. A.B. Paul and he is not relatd to any export ma
of M/s. Spam International (India). He also disowned the goocfs
past exports made in the name of M/s. Spam International (Indi

Paul and Mr. Nandkumar R Pawar in their statements have e

not know any person with name Sh. Suresh Rasiklal Joshi. Ther
that the exporter M/s. Spam International (India) is a dum]

to get certain
ng the dummy
L the goods are
ide in the name
covered under
a). Mr. Kenneth
ld that they do
:fore, it appears
my firm as its

purpoted proprietor namely Shri Suresh Rasiklal Joshi doels not have any
relation to the exports made in the name of M/s. Spam Internatiénal (India).

To verify the IEC address of M/s. Spam Internatiq}nal (ig dia), officers of
PCCCC visited ther given registered address. On verification of, the address, the
officers found that the address provided by the exporter jon fi IEC was of an
empty plot without and structure on it. On further enquiry with the people in
locality, it was revealed that the Pearl Plaza had been derholishéd three months
back and all the tenants had vacated the building jone iyear before the
demolition. Therefore, the address of the I[EC provided byrthe exporter does not
exist.

Despite the fact that past export to the tune of Rs. 685
been made in the name of said firm M/s. Spam Internati?nal (I
remittance has been received through proper banking chanr

26.54 Lakh has
ndia). No foreign
1el. Thus, there

appears to be a nexus of creating bogus IEC by borrowing docurpents from some
known person by luring them to certain amount of morey aqd therafer using
these IEC’s for money laundering by making fraudulent exports.

17.
Proprietor of M/s. Patel Exports was recorded on 28.10.2020 ui
of the Customs Act, 1962, wherein he interalia stated that he has been working
as a real estate agent and have his own firm named M/s. Pate] Exports, at Shop
No. 41 V Mall, W E highway, Kandivali East, Mumbai — 45010§ since 2012; that
before 2012, he was working as an office boy in an Air Canditioh Repairing shop
in kandivali (W), Mumbai; that he is also the proprietorj of Ml s. Patel Exports,
kandivili (E), Mumbai, which is operational since Decerpber 2! 19 formed with
acquaintance of Sh. Janak Rathod; that he met Sh. Jahak Rathod in 2017 in
the matter relating to renting a shop to his client as he, is al:s into real estate
business;-that he has been into a friendly relationship with hi ) since then; that
during august 2019, he was informed by Sh. Janak Rathod that he wish to start
a diamond import export business, that all his personal details like name,
address, mobile no. Aadhar Card, Pan Card, IEC, Bank Accour]t details and any

During the course of investigation, Statement of Sl'}ri Haresh Patel,
nder section 108
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other such relevant docuemtns would be used for that purpose; that he was
promised an amount of Rs. 5,000/- per parcel as a monetary consideration and
he agreed to his proposal. On being shown the copy of IEC of M/s. Patel Export,
Sh. Haresh inter-alia stated that he confirms that the address mentioned on the
IEC, is shop no. 41 V Mall, W E highway, Kandivali East, Mumbai - 400010,
which is in the name of Elicon Computers and the proprietor of said firm is Shri
Sunil verma and a part of the space of the said shop address, is shared by M/s.
Patel Exports & M/s. Patel Properties and both these firms are owned by him
(Mr. Haresh Patel); that the rent of the said premises is shared by him with Shri
Sunil Verma, the proprietor of M/s. Elicon Computers; that initially he had
given Rs. 40,000/- to Sh. Janak Rathod, to acquire IEC No., GST related
documents and other related documentation for the formation of company M/s.
Patel Exports; that the whole operation of the company is handled by Shri
Janak Rathod; that he does not know anything about the business; that he does
not exactly remember the actual amount he has been paid approx. Rs. 1 lakh in
total has been received by him since December 2019 at various instances from
Sh. Janak Rathod, as per his promise; that the entire amount was paid to him
in hard cash.

On being asked, he stated that he has nothing to do with the export
shipment of diamonds under S/B No. 6050543 dated22.10.2020; that he does
not have knowledge of diamonds; that he was aware only that some kind of
export business is being carried out in the name of M/s. Patel Exports; that he
has been told by Shri JanakRathod to visit PCCCC Mumbai customs
clarification; that he has not invested any money in the firm except the amount
of Rs. 40,000/~ which was given to Shri JanakRathod for obtaining IEC; that he
was promised a fixed amount of Rs. 5000/- for every parcel by Shri
JanakRathod; that he is unaware of the value of the export shipments of Cut
and Polished Diamonds; he has nothing to do with any of the export of Cut and
polished diamonds or any other goods, if any, exported in the name of M/s.
Patel Exports, neither he owns any of the goods, exported in the past or
presently being kept on hold by customs.

Further he stated that he was told to transfer certain amount online to the
persons suggested by sh. Janak Rathod; that he does not know the actual
owner of the export consignment covered under S/B No. 6050543 dated
22.10.2020; that it has to be known to Sh. Janak Rathod, that he has only given
his ID proofs on the request of Sh. Janak; that he is not aware that they are
exporting cut and polished diamonds. He further stated that he does not want to
claim any ownership of the detained goods and the goods that have been
exported earlier through IEC; that he will not claim anything in this regard in
future as well.

18. During the course of investigation, Statement of Shri Jayesh Vasantlal
Sarve, Proprietor of M/s. Pal Export was recorded on 27.10.2020 under section
108 of the Customs Act, 1962, wherein he interalia stated that he had given his
documents to one of his friends Shri Chetan Malvaniya who opened company
namely M/s. Pal Export which is his proprietorship company; that he had not
invested any capital/money in this company; that Shri Chetan Malvaniya had
managed all the legal formalities for opening the firm namely M/s. Pal Export
that the firm has been registerd at the address i.e. G-24, Pealr Plaza Tata Road
No. 2, Roxy Cinema, Opera House, Girgaon, Mumbai ~ 400004; that he is
working as an assorter of diamond and his monthly income is around 15000/-
per month; that Sh.Chetan Malvaniya used to give him Rs. 3500/-in cash for
each consignment of M/s. Pal Export that the shipping bill no. 6051829 dated
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22.10.2020 and 6050490 dated 22.10.2020 filed in the n Ie of M¥/s. Pal Export
does not belong to him; that he don’t have any idea that|the diamonds were
being exported from PCCCC Customs Mumbai in the name’ of M'/l‘s. Pal Export;
that he will not claim the goods under shipping bill ho. 6051829 dated
22.10.2020 and 6050490 dated 22.10.2020; that he had nat signed any
documents related to any import or export consignment of M/s. Export and
the invoices of both the shipping bills have must been pre ared F:xd signed by
Shri ChetanMalvaniya; that he will never claim the goods under s.ﬁipping bill no.
6051829 dated 22.10.2020 and 6050490 dated 22.10.2020.: '

From the above statements of various IEC Holders andl from{ICES System,
it is observed that the exporter has exported “Cut and Polished Diamond” using
dummy IECs wherein no foreign remittance has been received| using formal
banking channel in the bank account of authorised AD Banks. §

19. During the course of investigation, statement of Shri _Kenneth Paul,
Proprietor of M/s A.B. Paul & Co, CB (CB No, 11/543) wag recorded on
21.11.2020 under section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962 whereir] he inter-alia,
stated that he ensures that all work done for any export and import the staff
must follow the Customs Act and the rules and reglﬁllatio“‘jg; that every

documents related to Import/Export Consignment is verified by F . Nandkumar
R Pawar (having BDB Pass no. GEM-131197) and if the Importer or Exporter
want any clarification or advice with respect to policy and Qustoms Notification,
Sh. Nandkumar R Pawar inform him and accordingly he ives them the details
of notification, chapter heading and details of customs exexﬂptlon, nhotification for
duty etc; that the documents of exports /import comes by maﬂ on,M/s. A B Paul
& Co.’s mail id i.e. cca442bdb@gmail.com or kumarpawar8; 4@gnjta11.com. ; that
the checklist prepared for both import as well as export were seht to parties for
confirmation, thereafter, on confirmation from parties, under supervision of his
subordinate, the documents related to export / import c( nsignirnent are filed
through ICEGATE; that when the client come first time, he ensures that the KYC
is done and approval from the Customs Department is o tain'ql; that he also
takes copies of IEC, GST registration certificate, address prpof, bdnk verification
letter, copy of ITR, Bank A/c statement, Rent agreement, Receipt|bill, Company
Pan card/Aadhaar card etc. and party’s letter authoris;ng e CHA to file
documents on his behalf; that for regular parties, representative ¢f his firm visit
their IEC address and deliver the relevant documents viz. Airway bill, Shipping
Bill etc. Shri Kenneth Paul, also, stated that he never met 'Sh. Mukesh Gautam
Lal Kothari of M/s Star Gems and don’t Know any perscf)n narely Sh. Pintu
Chauhan; that payment from M/s Star Gems into the accdunt of M/s A B Paul
& Co. in State Bank of India A/e No. 38392477213 has bleen received towards
clearing charges; that about the statement of Sh. Suresh siklal Joshi,
proprietor of M/s Spam International (India) wherein Mr. Joshi had stated that
the goods covered under S/B No. 6040132 dated 22.10.2%20 was arranged by

one Mr. A B Paul, he stated that he does not know anything about it and denied
the allegations.

20. During the course of investigation, statement of Shri Nand {ymar R Pawar,
Manager of M/s A.B. Paul & Co. CB (CB No, 11/54B) whs recorded on
19.04.2021 and 20.11.2020 under section 108 of ,the Customs Act,
1962,wherein he inter-alia, stated that, he is working as a|Manager in M/s A B
Paul & Co. and his work is to look after the work related to KYC of the client and
verification of the same and submitting documents for cLearanJe at Customs;

xlce /packing list
mail id i.e.

that when parties want to export they send signed copies of invo
etc through e-mail on M/s A B Paul & 0.’s

"
|
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kumarpawar834@gmail.com, and based on that shipping bills are filed; that he
personally visited the addresses of the exporters and the firm was found to be
existing at the declared address, however he does not have any records for
address verification; that he doesn’t have Custom Broker Pass; that he does not
know Sh. Suresh Rashiklal Joshi of M/s Spam International (India) who in his
statement had stated that the goods covered under S/B No. 6040132 dated
22.10.2020 was arranged by one (mobile no. 7045301795) of M/s AB Paul &Co.;
Sh. Nandkumar R Pawar held that the mobile no. i.e. 7045301795 belongs to
him but he do not know Sh. Suresh Rashiklal Joshi; that he (Mr. Pawar) met
him (Mr. Joshi) first time on 27.10.2020 when he came at PCCCC, BKC,
Mumbai.

21. Inview of the above, once it has been proved beyond doubt that the goods
against subject shipping bill, which were filed through customs broker M/s A.B
Paul and Co., have been attempted to be exported on bogus, fictitious and non-
existent IECs, it is categorically clear that the subject export document have
been filed in contravention of the provisions of Section 7 of the Foreign Trade
(Development and Regulation) Act, 1992 and rules made there under.

22. In view of the above, it is crystal clear that an attempt has been made to
export cut and polished diamonds by fraudulent exporters based on. the IECs
which had been procured on non-functional and non-existent addresses and
based on forged documents which has been obtained offering monetarily offers
which is an attempt to export the goods in contravention of the provisions laid
down under Section 50(2) of the Customs Act, 1962 read with Foreign Trade
(Development and Reégulation} Act, 1992, that is why the subject goods have
been held liable for confiscation under Section 113(i) of the Customs Act, 1962
by issuing respective show cause notices. Further, it appears that an attempt of
fraudulent exports had not been possible, if Customs Broker M/s A B Paul &
Co. would have fulfilled his obligation bestowed on him in view of CHA Licence
under relevant Regulations of CBLR 2018. In view of the above, it appears that
M/s A. B Paul and Company (CHA No 11/543) have contravened provisions of
Regulation 10(a), 10(d), 10(e), 10(k}, 10(m), 10{n) and Regulation 13(11) of
Customs Brokers Licensing Regulations, 2018.

23. Inview of the above, as per the obligations of a Customs Broker, it appears
that the said CB has failed in their obligations as per the Regulation 10(a), 10(d),
10(e), 10(k), 10{m), 10(n) and 13(11) of CBLR, 2018.

24. In view of the above, the CB License held by M/s A B PAUL & CO., (PAN
No. AABPP7363GG) was suspended by the Pr. Commissioner of Customs
(General) vide Order No. 12/2021-22 dated 06.07.2021 and personal hearing
was granted to the CB on 12.07.2021.

RECORD OF PERSONAL HEARING OF THE CB

25. Sh. Anil Balani (Advocate) authorized representative of M/s A B Paul &
Co. appeared for PH through virtual mode on 12.07.2021. The Advocate made

detailed oral submission, which they would be submitting in writing by the
closer of tomorrow (13.07.2021). They had nothing further to add.

WRITTEN SUBMISSION OF THE CB

26. The CB vide their letter dated 12.07.2021 through email submitted
following parawise submissions, which are as under:-

i Para 1 of the Order states that the validity of the CB license is
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upto 31.12.2024. Yet from 4t June onwaﬁds, 01J1 the system,
when we file a Shipping Bill or a Bill of Entry;we a}¢ told that the
license hasexpired. !

The department's case as per Para 2 is that cut |and polished
diamonds were being exported by some unscfupuldus persons in
the name of 21 parties and in fact the exporter cp panies were
existing only onpaper. I

As per Para 3 this CB filed 22 Shipping Bills for 14Harties.

Para 4 states that for past exports the foreigq remiﬁ ance was not

realised to the tune of almost Rs.5000crores. !

Para 8 relies on statement dated 27.10.2020 of Syresh Joshi of
M/s.Spam International. Shri Suresh Joshi stated that the goods
were arranged by Mr.AB Paul and that he was in contact with
Shri Paul for the last 3 years; 150 SB were ffiled and cleared by
AB Paul; They used to meet in the diamorld matket at Opera
House; Sometimes payment was received in! AB Paul's account;
He received commission in hard cash through Shri A B Paul.

(a) This statement is patently false to the kngwledge of the
department. Hence although it was tecorded in October
2020, no action was taken against this CB..|

(b) AB Paul is the name of the firm, The |proprietor is
Kenneth Paul. Suresh Joshi could never have dealt with
Mr AB Paul or Shri Suresh Joshi could haye been easily
confronted with Kenneth during tHe inv¢stigations to
establish thetruth. |

|

() Kenneth was engaged only in the business i f clearing. He
was incapable of arranging diamonds. |

d)  All AB Paul's bank accounts were availdble with the
department and the notice didn't I‘Iefer t0 any entries
which substantiate the allegations ofiSuresh Joshi. Thus
the allegations were demonstrably fals;e.

(e} What was significant to note that Jdshi was working in
the diamond trade for 7 years and he conveniently stated
that he was not aware about the value anc genuineness
of the goods exported by him. '

Mukesh Kothari in his statement dated 13.11.2020]Jadmitted that
Pintu Chauhan promised to pay him Rs.5060 per. consignment.
As per the statement he had not disclosed this t¢ the CB. The
money which he deposited in the account of the CB was for
payment of Bills raised for clearing the goods.

Para 9 refers to Yashshree Enterprises and np one has implicated
this CB in the said statements.

Para 10 refers to Aarushi Corporation. Thé proprietor Varma
gave ‘his documents to Janak who opened 2 firms + Aarushi and
Aayush. Verma was informed by Janak that the dompanies will
deal in the import and export of diamonds. There was no
mention of the CB in the said Para. I

|

——
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Para 11 refers to M/s. Arvind Gems. Janak was nephew of
Sonigra, Partner of Arvind Gems. This CB was not blamed for
anymisdemeanour.

In Para 11.3, Janak has taken responsibility for Arvind Gems,
Tanisha Gems and Patel Exports and further named Prerak
Shah.

Para 12 reveals that Sandeep Jetwa of M/s. Tanisha Gems was
cousin brother of Janak.

Para 13 refers to M/s. Aayush Exports. Again the representatives
have not blamed or named thisCB.

Para 14 refers to M/s. RishabhGems.

Para 15 refers to M/s. Star Gems. Kothari, Partner, states that
he deposited money in the account of AB Paul and Co. It was
hereby clarified that this was on account of clearingcharges.

Para 16 again refers to statement of Sh. Suresh Joshi. Sh.
Suresh Joshi alleged that the goods were arranged by AB Paul.
The same Para 16 admits that Kenneth and Nandkumar of AB
Paul do not know Suresh Joshi. Thus the allegation made by
Joshi is false.

Para 17 refers to M/s. Patel Exports. He has named Janak Rathod
only.

Para 18 refers to M/s. Pal Exports. He has not named thisCB.

Para 19 refers to statement of Kenneth, Proprietor of this CB. He
confirms that for every client KYC was done, approval from
Customs obtained. He takes copies of IEC, GST Registration,
Address Proof, Bank verification, ITR, Bank statement, rent
agreement and receipt, Pan Card, Aadhar Card and authority
letter. The address was visited and documents were delivered at
the address. Lastly he denied the allegations of Suresh Joshi.

In para 20 NandkumarPawar has also denied the allegations of
Suresh Joshi. He met Joshi for the first time on 27.10.2020 at
PCCCC. This was obviously verified by the department and also
confirmed from their mobile phones.

All the IECs were validly issued by DGFT. Many exporters
approached the High Court and their petitions were entertained
angd interim relief was granted to them.

Para 22 states that the following Regulations under CBLR, 2018
were contravened:

Regulation 10(a):

Sandeep from M/s. Tanisha Gems allegedly stated that the
signatures on 2 shipping bills were not his signatures. This
allegation has not been independently verified from any expert.
Nor has a case of forgery been registered.

Regulation 10 only stipulates that the CB shall obtain an
Authorization. Sandeep has not denied the signature on the
Authorization. Regulation 10(a) was therefore not violated. The
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The advocate of the CB made further following submissions:
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signatures on the export documents can be subjected ‘to scrutiny
but the CB cannot be punished under Regulaltion 10l (a).

Regulationl0 (d):

!

All clients were advised to comply with the law. It is alleged that
the CB did not meet 3 of the 14 exporters and therlei ore could not
have given proper advice to them. ‘

address verification was carried out and no alleged that
they failed to receive advice. Even the 3 |lexpofters have not
complained about not receiving proper advice, ]
‘
!

The fact was that all KYC documents were p}oduc'e: on demand,

Regulation 10(e):

The CB has always imparted correct informatiéh to all their
clients. It was only during investigation that/it was revealed that
the IEC holders were allegedly not the actual owne:'ffs of the goods
and that remittance was not realised. The ClI Waéi"exactly in the
same position as the department came to a conclusion that
revenue loss could not happen without the involyement of the
customs broker was preposterous. The finding hag been arrived
at without a whisper of evidence against the CB. If all agencies of
the department were not aware with all the resofirces at their
command the poor CB cannot be made th sca}pe goat simply
because he is conveniently available. i

Regulation 10(k):

The CB has maintained up to date records. There vas absolutely
no requirement under the regulations to prepare d Jvisit report for
address verification. The regulations clearly say t fat verification
has to be done on the basis of documents. |It's a large country.
The importer can be located in any corner ofthe country. The CB
is not expected to physically travel and thereafter maintain a

record.

Regulation 10(m):

This CB has always discharged all his dutjes effjciently. There
was no obligation or duty or requirement for any CB to monitor
remittances after export completed. That would Lbe within the
jurisdiction of RBI and Customs. It was nobody's| case that the
CB was involved in or aware of the delay in receivirig remittance.

RegulationlO (n): I

The declared address was verified by using authentic documents
etc. Sh. Sunil Verma of M/s. Arushi Corporation thay allege that
he is not aware about exports but his statenﬁent cdnnot be taken
at face value and it certainly cannot be used for depriving the CB
of his livelihood. In fact his statement proves that{ he was aware
that IEC was issued in his name and that it was ihluse.

Admittedly no drawback or other custom incentive has been

earned on these exports and there was no revenue loss.
' i

- BT
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Confiscation is proposed under 113(i). Valuation however is the
prerogative of the department. For diamonds there is an expert
panel. The CB has no role to play.

Regulations 10(a),(d),(e),(k),(m),(n) and 13(11) of the CBLR, 2018
were not violated.

There was no violation of Regulation 13{11) because Pawar was
working under BDB Pass no.GEM131197.

This was a generation old CB firm started by the Father of the
present incumbent. Sh. Kenneth, the Proprietor passed the Rule 9
Exam when he was 29 years old. Today he is 58 years old and
ailing from Hypertension and Palpitations.

They have survived for such a long time because of their
reputation and service. The order creates an impression that 14
out of 21 exporters whose exports are under the scanner were
serviced by their firm. The fact is that they provide their services
to some of the most reputed importers and exporters, a few of
which are listed below:-

[

Fine Organics Ltd.:

Fine Zeelandia PvtLtd.:

Hilti International Toolmanufacturers
Amoli Organics Pvt.Ltd.:

AmsalChem PvtLtd.:

Super abrasivetoolirig

Abrasivetechnology

B & 2 < - TR

Avenue Minerals-

Stay Sharp DiaTools
DMMetals

Sky onBoard
SimoCorporation -
EnpeeEnterprises
ZelleBiotech

B OB oM op ow ow

In the PCCCC also, over and above these 14 parties they have worked
for the following exporters who are untainted:-

i JH Gems

i Jhaliya Exporters
fi. ~Jasoliya Brothers
. Jainain Exports

v. K. Star Exporters
v Kerycare Diamond

vi KM Exports
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Mani Export PvtLtd.
M Sipani Exports
Nagesh Impex
Neelam Exports

P & Sons Export PvtLtd.
Purvi Enterprises

R Rajesh Exports
Rose Gems

Ruchi Exports
Dharam Jewels
Donda Exports
Dhurvi Impex
Exclusive Diamonds
Excel Gems

Eco- lightdiamonds
HRV diamonds
Formax diamonds
Frontline overseas
GG exports

H Vishal & co

H Navin & co.

H Sharad & co
Amrut exports
Ankit gems
Akshar diamonds
Alpit Gems

Ajay diamonds
Aksht impex
Aalya impex
Anjali diamonds
B Vijay kumar & co
Bhagwati gems
Bhumika gems
Bhoomi diamonds
Carbon creation
Chandan gems

Deshma creation
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®v. Usha exports

As far as these 14 exporters were concerned, they have responded
to the department’s summons and they have issued letters to the
department, stating the facts from their perspective. They have all
approached the Hon’ble Bombay High Court. In 4 petitions interim
relief was also granted to them. Thus, proceeding against the CB at
this stage is premature and unjustified. Other CB who have
serviced such exporters were rightly not subjected to suspension
and inquiry and the same treatment must be given to the CB in the
instant case. Otherwise the suspension will be discriminatory and
arbitrary.

Much has been made of Nandkumar Pawar allegedly working
without a pass. The facts of the case are asunder:
The List of CB’s employees is as follows:

Shirley
Indar
Ankush
Nandu

Ravi

Sanjay
Dilkush
Sheshadri
Mangesh

10. Pawar&More.

o N AU AW N

List of employees with custom pass is as follows:

Reggie Lewis
SharadSakhore
R kRaju
CliffordDsouza
HemantSatam
DattaShinde
Sachinkale

AdrainPaul

© NO WA WwN

Sh. Nandkumar is Manager at Admin level at PCCCC with a
Diamond Bourse pass. His function is to ensure smooth
functioning of office in the Diamond Bourse. Cargo being valuable
in nature, a responsible & experienced person for due diligence
and for managing the staff is necessary. He ensures verification of
KYC. Clients were given daily status report on their import/export
shipments. Billing & Accounts were also handled by him. Clients’
grievances were handled by him and the proprietor. They ensure
that every client was given timely service. The custom formalities
at PCCCC were handled exclusively by Custom Pass holders
Hemant Satam & Uday Pawar.

There was no extra monetary benefit or ulterior motive attributed to
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Although the suspension order is dated 6th Jully, the |CB has been
effectively prevented from filing any Bill of Entry or Shipping Bill

since the 4th of June.

Since the problem pertains to PCCCC, the CBjunde
doing business at PCCCC until it is completely a
charges.

|
t

The justification for suspension of the CB License was completely
lacking. There was no emergent situation or urgency in this stale
old case. At the highest an Inquiry can be OTdF ed. In the

following cases the High Courts and CESTAT have
license cannot be suspended when there is no emerg

(&)

(b)

(©)

held that CB
nt situation:

In the case of National Shipping Agencry [2008 (226) ELT
46 (Bom.)] it was held that the power |of sugpension of a
license is an emergent power which is {o be used in cases
where it is required that CHA license be| immediately
suspended. Para 2 of the Court’s order reads agunder:

“The power of suspension is pursuant to| the powers
conferred under Regulation 20(2) of the CHALR| 2004. As we
have noted in the earlier judgments, this is an emergent
power to be used in those cases where it'is redti
CHA licence be immediately suspended. The: ‘
alleged violation is of the year 2005, as the im
place in September, 2005 and order pf suygpension was
issued on 30-10-2006 itself would indicate that that there is
no emergency which required that the licence He suspended.
The tribunal has noted that it is l:Ways -[open to the
appellants herein to take steps even after thg order of the
tribunal sated 11-5-2007. It appears that ng show cause
notice has been issued to the respondents herejn, till date.”

In the case of East West Freight Carriers [199§ (77) ELT 79
(Mad.)] it was held that suspension of ligence is not
sustainable unless' the order indicates application of mind by
the Collector to the aspect whether immediate action is
necessary pursuant to contravention by the Clearing Agent.
The jurisdiction conferred on the Collector tofsuspend the
licence exists only in cases where i%w :

necessary.

In the case of Schankar Clearing & Forwarding [2012 (283)
ELT 349 (Del.)] it was held as under: RRegulation 20
empowers the Commissioner of Customs to revoke or
suspend the license of CHA, in certain | eventualities
including in the case of misconduct. Regulatipn 20(2) is an
overriding provision conferring emergency powers upon the
Commissioner to-without any previousishow{cause or any
previous hearing - wherever immediate pction|is warranted,
direct suspension of license pending an inquily. Regulation
22 spells out the procedure for suspension off regulation of

license. It is in effect the procedure to be adopted for the
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purpose of holding an inquiry. However, proviso to
Regulation 22(1) reserves the right of the Commissioner of
Customs to order immediate syspension of the CHA license.
A close reading of these provisions would disclose that the
power to direct immediate action is confined to taking it
within 15 days from the date of receipt of a report from the
investigating authority.

In the case of Venus Shipping Agencies [2009 (237) ELT
549 (Tri.) it was held as under: “Judicial authorities reaffirm
the legal position that the licence issued to a CHA can be
suspended only where immediate action is necessary against
him and where enquiry is pending or contemplated against
him. In the instant case, none of these ingredients is present.
The learned Commissioner has not indicated in his order that
any enquiry is pending or contemplated against the CHA, nor
has be stated circumstances warranting immediate action
against the CHA. As a matter off act, the licence was
suspended after nearly three months from the date of filing of
the second shipping bill. This Bench also had occasion to set
aside an order of the same Commissioner vide Final Order
No.1370/07dated19-11-2007 in Appeal No. C/363/2007
[Ganesh Shipping Agency v. Commissioner of Customs,
Chennai, 2008(222) E.L.T.536 (Tribunal).] In both the cases,
it was held that the licence issued to a CHA could be
suspended only in cases where immediate action was
necessary and that too where enquiry against the CHA was
pending or contemplated. Had it been urgent for the
Commissioner with the present case to take action against
the CHA, he could have taken appropriate proceedings like
issue of show-cause notice to them. On these facts and
circumstances, we find that the Commissioner’s order is
vitiated by serious infirmity, which calls for interference by
thisTribunal.”

In the case of Vetrilmpex [2001 (135) ELT 95 (Tri) it was
held that suspension of CHA's licence without issue of show
cause notices and without granting any personal hearing is
bad in law and the order of suspension should be set aside.
there was nothing on record to show any emergent situation
to warrant immediate action under Regulation 21(2} of
Customs House Agents Licensing Regulations, 1984.

Under Regulation 17, notice of inquiry has to be issued within 90
days from date of receipt of offence report. Suspension can be
ordered only when inquiry is contemplated. There is no reférence
to any offence report in the entire suspension order. Thus the
proceedings are barred by time and hit by limitation.

Suspension of the CB License is causing grave and irreparable
loss and hardship to the CB. The livelihood of the proprietor of the
CB and employees are affected.

In the circumstances it was earnestly prayed that the suspension
be withdrawn and the C.B.License be restored forthwith.
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Xvi, The CB undertakes to cooperate with the departhnt in all the
investigation and enquiry proceedings.

28. The Authorised representatlve of the CB further made adaJ tional written
submissions vide letter dated 15.07.2021 made following sulbmls!m ons:-

(i At PCCCC the actual export was carried out by the exp Prter and its
personnel. (L

(ii) The Custom Broker only gets the Shipping Bill assessed and Pompletes the

other formalities.

(iii) The reason was that the cargo involved was small and valuab le and the CB
cannot take financial responsibility for the same. 1

(iv) This was unlike normal imports by sea and air where the export was
handled by the Custom Broker and the Shipping Agents. |
{

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS

1. I have gone through the fact of the case. The issue befor me a } the present is
limited to determining whether the continuation of suspensjon of he CB Licnece
is warranted or otherwise in the instant case in the light of e material on
record.

2. 1 find that the license of Customs Broker M/s. A B Paul ﬂf Co. (CB no.
11/543) was suspended vide Order No. 12/2021-22 dated 006.07 2021 based on
the offence report received from PCCCC, Air Cargo Complex vide letter F.No.
S/3-Misc-01(182)/2020-21 PCCCC Vol-I dated 05.05.2021 alohyg with copy of
various Show Cause Notices issued by the Joint Comrn;ssmn r of Customs,
PCCCC, APSC, Mumbai.. | :|

|

3. The defense submission stated that Under Regulaﬁon! 17, nqtice of inquiry
has to be issued within 90 days from date of receipt of iffence report.
Suspension can be ordered only when inquiry is contemplated. There was no
reference to any offence report in the entire suspension of er. Thus the
proceedings are barred by time and hit by limitation. They also stated that
Suspension of the CB License is causing grave and ifrep ‘
hardship to the CB. The livelihood of the proprietor of the CB ,
are affected. In the circumstances it was earnestly prayed|that the suspension
be withdrawn and the C.B. License be restored forthwith. Tlhe CB|undertakes to
cooperate with the department in all the investigation and enquiny proceedings.
3.1 Further, I find from the Show Cause Notices that i-

i. The actual owner of the goods has not been 1dent1ﬁed ye't

ii. The role of the CB to be investigated thoroughly.

iii. Many documents are still to be obtained from age 01es'1 ke Banks etc.

iv.  Apart from that involvement of many othen pers ns is to be
investigated.

In the instant case, inquiry is contemplated 1n|a11 the Show Cause
Notices. And it is appropriate case where immedjate action is
necessary, and under Regulation 16(1) of CBL 201 suspend the
licence of a Customs Broker where an enquiry a alnst such Customs
Broker is pending or contemplated.

|

4. The defense submission further stated that the justification for suspension
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of the CB License was completely lacking., There was no emergent situation or
urgency in this stale old case. At the highest an Inquiry can be ordered. In the
following cases the High Courts and CESTAT have held that CB license cannot
be suspended when there is no emergent situation.

S.

The CB relied upon the following judgement:

a) National Shipping Agency [2008 (226) ELT 46 {Bom.)]

b) East West Freight Carriers (P) Ltd. Vs. Collr. of Customs, Madras,
reported in 1995 (77) E.L.T. 79 (Mad.)

c) M/s. Schankar Clearing & Forwarding Vs. C.C. (Import & General),
reported in 2012 (283} E.L.T. 349 (Del.)

d) Venus Shipping Agencies [2009 (237) ELT 549 (Tri.)

e) M/s. Vetri Impex [2001 (135) ELT 95 (Tri)]

In this regard, I rely on the Hon’ble High Court Judicature at Madras

judgement in the case of Sabin Logistics Pvt. Ltd. Vs. Commissioner of Customs,
Chennai, reported in 2018 (362) E.L.T. 226 (Mad.), where in it was held that -

“13. From the above dates and events, it is seen that Specific Intelligence
was received by the Department alleging mis-declaration on 1-3-2017. The
cargo, which was shifted through Oman Airways, recalled from Muscat
before reaching its final destination at Italy. Thereafter, summons have
been issued and the business premises of the exporter as well as the
petitioner were searched, records were recovered and statements were
recorded. The cargo arrived at 6-3-2017, which was opened for 100%
examination and samples were drawn and the consignments were seized
on 6-3-2017. The CLRI submitted a report on 8-3-2017/10-3-2017 stating
that the consignment does not satisfy norms in PN 21/2009. The
statements of persons including the Customs Broker were recorded between
8-3-2017 to 11-4-2017. Several correspondences were sent between March,
2017 to May, 2017 calling for records of the export cargo handled by the
petitioner. The Licensing Authority is the Customs Department and the
intelligence and inquiry conducted was by the Air Intelligence and the Air
Customs. The offence report was received by the respondent on 27-2-2018.

14. On a cursory perusal of the impugned order, it is seen that the
investigation, which was being done, did not relate to one single
consignment, viz., that of M/s. Fortune Leather Exports, but it is seen that
nearly 79 export consignments handled by the petitioner, all of which
pertain to leather products, are subject matter of scrutiny. The respondent
would state in the impugned order that several consignments were cleared
by describing the goods as “Finished Leathers® and there is misdeclaration
by the exporter/petitioner and apart from misdeclaration, as regards the
number of packages. After the personal hearing, the impugned order has
been passed on 6-4-2018. In the given facts and circumstances, it has to be
seen as to whether the respondent was justified in invoking the power
under Regulation 19(1} of the CBLR and whether there is an inordinate
delay between the date on which the Air Customs received Specific
Intelligence and the date on which the Commissioner of Customs/ Licensing
Authority suspended the petitioner’s licence. In_my view, there can be no
straight.jacket formula for computing the time period to assess as
to whether a case is one which calls for immediate suspension or
not”.
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19. Thus, for the above reasons, this writ petition }s di iLissed holding
that the impugned order of suspension passed under Regulation 19(2) of the
Regulations cannot be held to be invalid merely becquse t power was
exercised only after the receipt of the offence report dated 27-2-2018 and
the Court is convinced that the exercise of power cannot be ifaulted as not
being the one where immediate exercise was done. In otherlwords, in the
facts and circumstances, the invocation of power undér Regulation 19(1) of
the CBLR cannot be held to be inappropriate. Therd ore, contention,
raised by the petitioner, in this regard, is rejected. With regdrd to all other
factual issues, the petitioner is granted liberty to file Gn apreal before the
CESTAT and if such appeal is filed, the CESTAT while pompui
shall exclude the period from 13-4-2018 till the receipt of thd certified copy
of this order. No costs. Consequently, the connected rrgiscell, neous petition
is closed”. '

6. I find that in the instant case License of the Custom!s Broker, M/s. A.B.
Paul & Co. (CB no. 11/543) was suspended vide Order No. 12 /202 1-22 dated
06.07.2021 based on the offence report received from |PCCCC, Air Cargo
Complex vide letter F.No. S/3-Misc-01(182)/2020-21 PCCC(Q Vol-I dated
05.05.2021 along with copy of various Show Cause Notices!issued by the Joint
Commissioner of Customs, PCCCC, APSC, Mumbai; that an opportunity of
personal hearing was granted to the CB on 12.07.2021 i.e. within 06 days. The
C.B. appeared for the personal hearing on 12.03.2021. A5 suchl, there is no
delay in the instant case. Further, I find that observations|{Hon’hle High Court
judicature at Madras i.e. “there can be no straight-jacket formula for computing
the time period to assess as to whether a case is one which callg for immediate
suspension or not” are squarely applicable in the instant case. |,

7. The defense submission stated that at PCCCC the actual export was
carried out by the exporter and it’s personnel; that the Custom Broker only gets
the Shipping Bill assessed and completes the other formalities; that the reason
was that the cargo involved was small and valuable and the CB|cannot take
financial responsibility for the same; this was unlike normal imports by sea
and air where the export was handled by the Custom Broke} and; he Shipping
Agents.

or named the CB. They also stated that Regulations 10(a),(d),(€),(k),(m),(n) and
13(11) of the CBLR, 2018 were not violated. There was no |violation of

GEM131197. This was a generation old CB firm started by, the ]
present incumbent. Kenneth, the Proprietor passed the Rul¢ 9 Ex
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was 29 years old. Today he is 58 years old and ailing from Hypertension and
Palpitations.

From the investigation report, I find that the IECs which had been procured on
non-functional and non-existent addresses and based on forged documents
which has been obtained offering monetarily offers which is an attempt to export
the goods in contravention of the provisions laid down under Section 50(2) of the
Customs Act, 1962 read with Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act,
1992. Further, it appears that an attempt of fraudulent exports hdd not been
possible, if Customs Broker M/s A B Paul & Co. would have fulfilled his
obligation bestowed on him in view of CHA Licence under relevant Regulations
of CBLR 2018. In view of the above, it appeared that M/s A. B Paul and
Company (CHA No 11/543) have contravened provisions of Regulation 10(a),
10{d), 10{(e), 10(k), 10(m), 10(n) and Regulation 13(11) of Customs Brokers
Licensing Regulations, 2018.

9. With regard to Regulation 10{(a) of CBLR, 2018, the defense submission
stated that Sh. Sandeep from M/s. Tanisha Gems allegedly stated that the
signatures on 2 shipping bills were not his signatures. This allegation has not
been independently verified from any expert. Nor has a case of forgery been
registered.

Regulation 10 only stipulates that the CB shall obtain an Authorization. Sh.
Sandeep has not denied the signature on the Authorization. Regulation 10(a)
was therefore not violated. The signatures on the export documents can be
subjected to scrutiny but the CB cannot be punished under Regulation10 (a).

In this regard, I find from the statement of Shri Sandeep Rasik Jethwa
that Janak Rathod take his Aadhar Card, Pan Card and his signature. And
opened a company in the name of M/s. Tanisha Gems. The bank account was
perated and used by Shri Janak Rathod. Also no material bring on record that
the IEC holder has authorized the CB to file Shipping Bills. On being asked, he
stated that he was not aware of fact that any diamonds were being exported
from PCCCC Customs Mumbai on the name of M/s. Tanisha Gems. He stated
that he didn’t have any knowledge of diamonds. He also admitted that the
S/Bills and related invoices and packing list filed before customs, were not
signed by him and none documents were related to him.

As per the statement of Shri Sunil Ramasharik Verma, proprietor of M/s.
Arushi Corporation in his statement dated 11.11.2020 recorded under section
108 of the Customs Act, 1962 stated that he gave his identity documents like
PAN Card, Aadhar Card to Mr. Janak and he was the main person who operate
the company in his name. He also stated that the Shipping Bill No. 6050558
dated 22.10.2020 filed in the name of M/s. Ayush Exports did not belong to
him. He also stated that he has not signed any documents related to any
import or export consignment of M/s. Ayush Exports and M/s. Arushi
Corporation. He also stated that signature on the said shipping bill and
documents and invoices were forged and he doesn’t have any knowledge of the
same, those signatures were not done by him.

As per the statement of Sh. Nandkumar R. Pawar, Manager of the CB
firm M/s. A.B. Paul in his statement dated 19.04.2021 recorded under section
108 of the Customs Act, 1962 stated that the Shipping Bills were not signed in
their presence. Also the IEC holders denied that they have signed on the
documents related to the exportation of the goods. Thus it is clear that the CB
has violated the Regulation 10(a) of the CBLR, 2018.
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10. With regard to Regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018, the efenge submission
stated that all clients were advised to comply with the law. E is alleged that the
CB did not meet 3 of the 14 exporters and therefore could nﬂ)t have given
proper advice to them.

The fact was that all KYC documents were produced 01{1 demand, address
verification was carried out and no one has alleged that they f;id to receive
advice. Even the 3 exporters have not complained about not redeiving proper
advice. \ '

I find from the statement of Shri Nandkumar R. Pawar, wor;king Manager
of the CB M/s A. B Paul and Company recorded on 20.11.2020 tinder section
108 of the Customs Act, 1962, wherein he admitted that he never met the IEC
holders of M/s. Jayshree Enterprises, M/s. Sea Shine E'\port’ér. M/s. Shine
Star Export. On being asked about contacted the above IE holders, he replied
that he have tried to contact the IEC holder on their mobile numbers, however
no response from them. Also from the statement of varim.is IEC% holders, it is
evident that they were not aware that Cut and Polished Diamonds were being
exporting in their name. Also they did not have any knowlédge off the exported
goods i.e. cut and polished Diamonds. In this regard, it is clear {hat if the CB
has not contacted with the IEC holders, he could not able tb give proper advice
to their clients. Thus, it appears that CB neither advised thtis actugl IEC holders
about provisions of the Customs Act 1962 and the Rules & Re
brought to the notice of the Customs Authorities in case of no
Thus it appears that the CB has contravened the provisions of Regulation 10
(d) of the CBLR, 2018.

11. With regard to Regulation 10(e) of the CBLR, 2018] the defense
submission stated that they have always imparted correct infdrmation to all
their clients. It was only during investigation that it was rcveale: that the IEC
holders were allegedly not the actual owners of the goods|and that remittance
was not realised. The CB was exactly in the same positioh as the department
came to a conclusion that revenue loss could not ﬂappe | without the
involvement of the custom broker was preposterous. The finding has been
arrived at without a whisper of evidence against the CB. If all" igencies of the
department were not aware with all the resources at their ccf)mm d the poor CB

cannot be made the scape goat simply because he was convi:nien y available.

In respect of Regulation 10(e) of CBLR, 2018, I find from the statement of
Shri Nandkumar R. Pawar, working manager of the Custom Broker recorded on
19.04.2021 under section 108 of Customs Act, 1962, Whergin he interalia
admitted that they do not have. any knowledge about the ireali.z‘ tion of export
procees. During the course of investigation, it was revealed that
proprietor/partner of these IECs were not the actual owner of goods which
were being exported out of India, Wherein the S/Bs have been filed using these
IECs. In this context, it was pertinent to emphasize that} the giast exports of
some of these exporters were substantial both in terms of numbey of shipments
as well as quantum of FOB value involved. The gravity of [this matter becomes
more alarming in the light of the fact that the foreign émitta‘nce of all the
shipping bills filed using these IECs have not been realized till date through
formal banking channel; ever after lapse of time limit p escrib%d by the RBI
guidelines, as per database available with the Customs, which aggregately runs
into more than rupees Five Thousand Crores presently.Th}s is al huge revenue
loss to the government.This type of revenue loss could not happen without the

involvement of the Customs Broker. In the subject matters Mys A. B Paul &
|

|
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Company has failed to exercise due diligence to correctness of information in
respect of the fraudulent exporter, otherwise they could have not made an
attempt to export goods on the basis of forged documents and IEC’s obtained on
non existence addresses. Thus, it appears that CB was hand in glove with the
proxy exporter and facilitated the exporter to export of the goods. It is evident
that the Customs Broker processed the documents without exercising due
diligence to ascertain the correctness of the information. Thus it appears that
the CB has contravened the provisions of Regulation 10 (e) of the CBLR, 2018.

12, With regard to Regulation 10(k) of CBLR, 2018, the defense submission
stated that the CB has maintained up to date records. There was absolutely no
requirecment under the regulations to prepare a visit report for address
verification. The regulations clearly say that verification has to be done on the
basis of documents. It's a large country. The importer can be located in any
corner of the country. The CB is not expected to physically travel and thereafter
maintain a record.

In respect of Regulation 10(k) of CBLR, 2018, I find from the statement of
Shri Nandkumar R. Pawar, working manager of the Custom Broker recorded on
19.04.2021 under section 108 of Customs Act, 108 wherein he admitted that
they have physically verified the IECs at the declared addresses. However, they
have not prepared any visit report at the time of physical verification of the
address; hence it was not available in his records. On being asked about the
verification records maintained by the CB firm, he stated that no such record
was available with them. In this regard, it is clear that the CB could not
maintain proper record in respect of the exporter and their addresses; therefore,

it appears that the CB has violated the provisions of Regulation 10(k) of CBLR,
2018.

13. With regard to Regulation 10(m) of the CBLR, 2018, the defense submission
stated that this CB has always discharged all his duties efficiently. There was no
obligation or duty or requirement for any CB to monitor remittances after export
completed, That would be within the jurisdiction of RBI and Customs. It was

nobody's case that the CB was involved in or aware of the delay in receiving
remittance.

I find that M/s A. B Paul & Company failed to discharge his duties with
efficiently by filing shipping bills on bogus IEC’s. Due to this, the foreign
remittance of all the Shipping Bills filed using these IECs have not been realized
till date through formal banking channel; even after lapse of the time limit
prescribed by the RBI guidelines, as per database available with the customs,
which aggregately runs into more than Rupees Five Thousand Crores presently,
i.e. a huge revenue loss to the government. If the CB has verified the credential
of the IEC holders, these commissions and omissions on the part of the CB firm
prove grave inefficiency in discharge of their duties as a Customs Broker. Thus

it appears that the CB has contravened the provisions of Regulation 10 (m) of
the CBLR, 2018.

14. With regard to Regulation 10(n) of the CBLR, 2018, the defense submission
stated that the declared address was verified by using authentic documents etc.
Sunil Verma of Arushi Corporation may allege that he was not aware about
exports but his statement cannot be taken at face value and it certainly cannot
be used for depriving the CB of his livelihood. In fact his statement proves that
he was aware that IEC was issued in his name and that it was in use.
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I find from the investigation report that not only Mr. ﬁunil verma but also
many other IEC holder in their statement admitted that they were|not the actual
exporter. In this case, Shri Nandkumar R. Pawar in his st‘ tement dated
19.04.2021 recorded under section 108 of the Customs Act, 19; 2, stated that
he personally visited the address of the IEC holders. Hpwever, Smt. Meena
Pitchappa, Partner in M/s. Arvind Gems in his statement dated 27.10.2020
stated that he was already knowing the fact that there was tailpr shop at the
address of M/s. Arvind Gems, which she used to visit. The shop belongs to Shri
Mahesh Narayan Sonigra. This shows that the Customs Broker tried to misguide
the department by giving false statement. To verify the | address of the IEC
holders, all the office address of the IEC holders were visited byl the officers of
customs, however no signboard or any proof of existence of the Exporters found
at the said addresses. This is a repeated and complete failuIe on part of customs
broker that they have processed the subject bills for clea.ances’ without doing
the necessary KYC as mandated under Regulation 10(n) of CBLR,i2018 of all the
[EC holders mentioned in Para 7 above. Also various IEC holdersin their
statements admitted that they did not have any relations with the| subject export
consignment and had never exported any consignments t‘_hroug the CB M/s.
A.B. Paul & Co. and also stated that they did not know him; that somebody has
misused for the clearance of the said consignment and draggingjthem into this
illicit export of Cut and Polished Diamonds to Dubai and Hong-
this being the case, the whole purpose of KYC is defeated j.e. to ¢nsure that the

No. 11/ 543), have not been careful and not diligent in under
the background of exporter and accepted documents, Wh;ch hel did not verify.
Thus it appears that the CB has contravened the provisions of R

of the CBLR, 2018. |

15. In respect of Regulation 13(11) of CBLR, 2018, the defehse submission
stated that the Custom formalities at PCCCC were handled %exclusively by
Custom Pass holders Hemant Satam & Uday Pawar. But it was{not on record
that the Customs clearance handled by Sh. Hemant Satav and Sh. Uday Pawar.
I find that, it is pertinent to mention that Sh. Suresh Rasiklal Jdshi, proprietor
of the firm M/s. Spam International (India), in his yolunt statement
recorded on 27.10.2020 under Section 108 of the Customs Acty {1962, wherein
he interalia stated that the goods were arranged by one Sh. A*B Paul, Mobile
No. 7045301795 and the said consignment was also cleared by him, the said
Mobile No. belongs to Sh. Nandkumar Pawar, Manager in.M/s! AB Paul & Co,
and however, he has not been issued any pass from Customs. Shri Nandkumar
R. Pawar in his statement dated 19.04.2021 admitted th4t he looked after the
work related to KYC of the client and verification of the z1&1rne fnd submitting
documents for clearance at Customs and he was working as a Manager in the
Custom Broker Firm M/s. A B Paul & Co. (CB No. 11/543). Froni the statement
of Shri Nandkumar R. Pawar, it is clear that he was hmbling e work of the
Customs Broker; however, he does not hold any F, G and{H Cali gory Customs
Pass; thus it appears that the CB has contravened the provisions of Regulation
13(11) of the CBLR, 2018. L

I

16. My consideration in the instant case is limited to determirning whether the
continuation of suspension of the Customs Broker License is warranted or
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individual charges hold will be the subject matter of detailed inquiry under
Regulation 17 of CBLR, 2018 but there is enough prima facie material on record
to apprehend that charges are sustainable. All the charges sustain for the time
being and can form grounds for continuation of the order of suspension.

17. In view of the above facts stated above, it appears that the Customs
Broker is liable for their acts of omissions and commissions leading to
contraventions of the provisions of CBLR, 2018, which amounts to breach of
trust and faith imposed on the CB by the Customs. The Customs Broker M/s. A
B Paul & Co. (CB no. 11/543) have therefore, prima-facie, failed to fulfill their
responsibilities as per Regulation 10(a), 10(d), 10(e), 10(k), 10(m), 10(n) & 13(11)
of CBLR, 2018.

18. Accordingly, I pass the following order: -
ORDER

01. 1, Principal Commissioner of Customs (General}, in exercise of powers
conferred upon me under the provisions of Regulation 16 (2) of CBLR, 2018
order that the suspension of the Customs Broker Licence M/s. A B Paul & Co.
(CB no. 11/543) (PAN No. AABPP7363QG) vide Order no. 12/2021-22 dated

06.07.2021 shall continue, pending inquiry proceedings under Regulation 17 of
CBLR, 2018,

02. This order is being issued without prejudice to any other action that may
be taken against the CB or any other person(s)/firm(s) etc. under the provisions
of the Customs Act, 1962 and Rules/Regulations framed there under or under
any other law for the time being in force.

Wﬂ
(PRACHI' SAROOP)
Principal Commissioner of Customs (G)

NCH, Mumbai - I.
To,

M/s. A. B. Paul & Co, (PAN No. AABPP7363G),
Vikas Building, 4th Floor Unit No. 403,
11th Bank Street, Mumbai, 400023.

Copy to:

The Principal/Chief Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai I, 11, I1I Zone
The Pr. Commissioner of Customs (Preventive), NCH, Mumbai.

CIU’s of NCH, ACC & JNCH

EDI of NCH, ACC & JNCH

Bombay Custom House Agent Association

Office copy

Notice Board.
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